
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TOURISM


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2538

ANSWERED ON 10.08.2023


NUMBER OF TOURISTS IN NORTH EAST AND ASSAM


2538  SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA:


           Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:


(a)    the number of domestic and international tourists who visited North East and Assam

from 2004 to 2023, year-wise;

(b)    the total number of domestic and international number who visited North East and

Assam between 2004-2013 and from 2014 onward; and

(c)     the total revenue generated from tourism in North East and Assam from 2004 to 2023,

year-wise?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF TOURISM                                                  (SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a) & (b): Ministry of Tourism compiles data on Domestic Tourist Visits (DTVs) and

Foreign Tourist Visits (FTVs) on the basis of information received from respective North

East States. The details of DTVs and FTVs for North East and Assam during 2004 to 2023

(January to April) are given at Annexure.


(c): Data on revenue generated through tourism is not maintained by the Ministry of

Tourism.


*****


ANNEXURE


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO.2538 ANSWERED ON 10.08.2023 REGARDING NUMBER OF

TOURISTS IN NORTH EAST AND ASSAM


*Provisional

Source: State/UTs Tourism Department


*******


Year

DTVs & FTVs data for North Eastern States

namely Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Manipur,

Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim &

Tripura (In thousand)

DTVS & FTVs data

for Assam

(In thousand)

DTV FTV DTV FTV

2004 3395 39 2288 7

2005 3615 37 2468 11

2006 4587 39 3269 11

2007 4862 43 3437 13

2008 5264 50 3617 14

2009 5772 48 3851 15

2010 6166 51 4051 15

2011 6374 59 4339 16

2012 6479 66 4511 18

2013 6677 85 4685 18

Total 53191 517 36516 138

2014 7045 118 4827 22

2015 7941 119 5492 25

2016 7771 145 5161 19

2017 9547 169 6053 22

2018 8616 228 4711 16

2019 9565 370 5448 27

2020 1870 66 1267 7

2021 2517 14 1409 1

2022 11846 104 8382 9

2023 (Jan. to April)* 4570 101 2963 14

Total  71288 1434 45713 162

Grand Total  124479 1951 82229 300

